

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Case No. 03-11087-BB

United States of America,)	
)	
)	Appeal from the United States
v.)	District Court for the
)	Southern District of Florida
)	Case No. 98-0721-CR
Antonio Guerrero, et al.)	
)	
Appellant,)	

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD
URGING ANEW TRIAL FOR DEFENDANT ANTONIO GUERRERO**

Prof. Peter Erlinder
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
National Lawyers Guild

c/o Wm. Mitchell College of Law
875 Summit Ave.
St. Paul, MN 55105
(651) 290-6384
(651) 290-6406 (fax)
perlinder@wmitchell.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* vi

ARGUMENT 1

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. THE “APPEARANCE OF JUSTICE” WAS DESTROYED WHEN
THE U.S. ATTORNEY WITHHELD INFORMATION FROM
THE COURT WHICH WAS NECESSARY TO FAIRLY
RULE ON THE CHANGE OF VENUE MOTION 2

III. IN LIGHT OF ADMISSIONS OF JURY BIAS BY THE U.S.
ATTORNEY IN *RAMIREZ*, THE TRIAL COURT’S FAILURE TO
CURE THREATS TO THE JURY’S INDEPENDENCE PREVENTED
THE TRIAL FROM ACHIEVING AN “APPEARANCE OF JUSTICE” 7

IV. THE “APPEARANCE OF JUSTICE” IS ESPECIALLY THREATENED
BY INFLUENCES PREVENTING AN INDEPENDENT
AND FAIR-MINDED JURY 12

V. THE TRIAL COURT’S FAILURE TO GRANT DEFENDANT
GUERRERO’S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL UNDER RULE 33,
AFTER THE COURT HAD BEEN MADE AWARE OF ADMISSIONS
BY THE U.S. ATTORNEY OF JURY BIAS IN MIAMI,
FURTHER DIMINISHES THE “APPEARANCE OF JUSTICE”
IN THIS CAUSE. 15

VI. CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

Supreme Court

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	8, 12
<i>Bracey v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997)	14
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 1 (1933)	13
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951)	vii
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	vii
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> 381 U.S. 532, 542-543 (1965)	1, 3, 8, 11, 17
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 487 (1988)	3
<i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania</i> , 400 U.S. 455 (1971)	3
<i>Marshall v Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1971)	3, 14
<i>Minnesota v. Republican Party of Minnesota</i> , 122 S.Ct. 2528 (2002)	ix, 11
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	ix, 12
<i>Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	3, 8
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954)	1, 3, 5, 7, 13
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 579 (1986)	8
<i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 182 (1981)(plurality opinion)	13

<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966)	viii, 4, 8, 9, 11
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965)	12
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986)	8
<i>United States v. United States District Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	viii, 8

Circuit Court of Appeals

<i>Burns v. Pemco Aeroplex, Inc.</i> , 291 F.3d 1282 (11 th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Cruz v. Abbate</i> , 812 F.2d 571 (9 th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Dellinger v. United States</i> , 472 F.2d 340 (7 th Cir. 1972)	vii
<i>Dyer v. Calderon</i> , 151 F.2d 970 (9 th Cir. 1998)	ix, 14
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 419 F.2d 582 (5 th Cir. 1969)	6
<i>Pamplin v. Mason</i> , 364 F.2d 1 (5 th Cir. 1966)	2, 5
<i>Solomon Smith Barney, Inc. v. Harvey</i> , 260 F.3d 1302 (11 th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>United States v. Carol</i> , 26 F.3d 1380 (6 th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>United States v. Edwardo-Franco</i> , 885 F.2d 1002 (2 nd Cir. 1989)	8
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 154 F.3d 915 (9 th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 824 F.2d 1430 (5 th Cir. 1987) (Higgenbotham, J.)	13
<i>United States v. Garza</i> , 608 F.2d 659 (5 th Cir. 1979)	6
<i>United States v. Hosford</i> , 782 F.2d 936 (11 th Cir. 1986)	6
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 618 F.2d 530 (9 th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 452 U.S. 942 (1981)	6

United States v. Smith, 962 F.2d 923 (9th Cir. 1992) 6

United States v. Trice, 864 F.2d 1421 (8th Cir. 1987) viii, 12

District Court

Adams v. BellSouth Communications, Inc., 2001 WL 34032759 (S.D. Fla.) ... viii, 5

Ramirez v. Ashcroft, Case No. 01-4835 (S.D. Fla 2001) 2, 3, 7-9, 11, 14-18

United States v. Burr, 25 F. Cas. 49, 50 (D.Va. 1807) 14

Statutes

Florida Bar Rule 4-8.4 (b) 5

Books

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: The Prosecutorial Function,
1993, Sec. 3-2.8(a) 5
